

CITY OF UKIAH, MENDOCINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF UKIAH ELECTRIC RATES:

On May 15, 2024, the Ukiah City Council held a public hearing and adopted Resolution No. 2024-18 approving electric rate adjustments for all City of Ukiah electric customers. A copy of the City Manager's Report, and the adopted Resolution including Exhibit A-Electric Rate Tables are available on the City's website at http://www.cityofukiah.com/electricrates and are publicly available at City of Ukiah, 300 Seminary Ave., Ukiah, CA 95482.

Pursuant to City Code sections 3950-3937, the City published a notice on May 5, 2024 with the City Manger's Report detailing the proposed rate adjustments. For additional information, please go to <u>http://www.cityofukiah.com/electricrates</u> or contact Diann Lucchetti, Electric Utility Program Coordinator at (707) 467-5711, for details.

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF UKIAH ADOPTING ELECTRIC UTILITY RATE SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENTS COMMENCING JULY 1, 2024.

WHEREAS: The City of Ukiah ("City") provides electric utility service to residents and businesses in the City, and Ukiah Electric Utility is the City's publicly owned electric utility with the City Council providing local governance and oversight; and

WHEREAS: The City has operated the municipal electric utility for more than 110 years and the electric rates are based on the cost to provide service; and

WHEREAS: Cost-of-service rates are established to provide Ukiah customers with power that includes generation, transmission, and distribution components; and

WHEREAS: Borismetrics Consulting developed a proforma detailing the revenue requirements for Fiscal Years 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026-27, and 2027-28 with input from Staff; and

WHEREAS: The revenue requirements detailed in the proforma show increases in the cost to provide the City with electric service; and

WHEREAS: The fair and reasonable allocation of costs to provide electric service is required by California's Proposition 26, Article XIII-C, Section 1 of the California Constitution and the proforma ensures that the proposed electric rates comply with California's Proposition 26; and

WHEREAS: In accordance with the Ukiah City Code Division 4, Chapter 6, Sections 3950 through 3957, the City Council will hold a public hearing on June 7, 2023, to receive the City Manager's Report on electric utility energy rates and consider adoption by resolution of proposed electric rate increases. Legal notices were published successfully in accordance with City Code section 3953; and

WHEREAS: The City Manager and Staff recommend implementing the proposed increases, starting in July 2024 as shown in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Ukiah determines that each of the findings set forth above is true and correct.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Ukiah hereby adopts the Proposed Electric Rates, as set forth in Exhibit A and that these rates shall be effective the first billing cycle of July 2024, unless otherwise ordered by the City Council on May 15, 2024. All prior rate schedules in conflict herewith are repealed upon the effective date of the new schedule. All other contract conditions for service remain unaltered and in full effect and the City Clerk shall cause the publication of this resolution in the Ukiah Daily Journal within 10 days following City Council action on May 15, 2024, pursuant to the provisions of Section 3957 of the Ukiah City Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Ukiah on the 15th day of May 2024, by the following roll call vote:

Adopted by a 5-0 vote of the City Council on May 15, 2024. Signed Resolution No. 2024-18 is available on the City's website at <u>http://www.cityofukiah.com/electricrates</u> and for viewing at City of Ukiah, 300 Seminary Ave., Ukiah, CA 95482.